ALASKA STATE LEGISLATURE SENATE FINANCE COMMITTEE

Senator Anna MacKinnon, Co-Chair State Capitol, Room 516 Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182 Phone: (907) 465-3777 Sen.Anna.MacKinnon@akleg.gov



Senator Pete Kelly, Co-Chair State Capitol, Room 518 Juneau, Alaska 99801-1182 Phone: (907) 465-3709 Sen.Pete.Kelly@akleg.gov

Sectional Analysis CS Senate Bill 210(FIN)

An Act relating to the community revenue sharing program; changing the name of the community revenue sharing program to the community assistance

program."	
*Section 1:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.20.640(b)
*Section 2:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.45.020
*Section 3:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.45.660(b)
*Section 4:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.60.810 (A)
*Section 5:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.60.850(a)
*Section 6:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.60.850(b) and changes the amount the legislature may appropriate to the fund to \$30,000,000 and the amount that when added to the fund balance on June 30 of the previous fiscal year, equals \$90,000,000
*Section 7:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.60.850(c) and reduces the minimum balance to \$15,000,000
*Section 8:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.60.855, directs the department to reduce the basic amount pro rata if the fund balance is less than \$15,000,000, and rounds the community assistance payments to the nearest dollar
*Section 9:	Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.60.860(a)

*Section 10: Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS

29.60.860(b)

- *Section 11: Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 29.60.865
- *Section 12: Adds the community assistance program to the definition of "state money" in AS 29.71.040(h)(2) Procurement Preference
- *Section 13: Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 36.10.090(b)
- *Section 14: Adds the community assistance program to AS 36.10.125(c) employment preferences
- *Section 15: Adds the community assistance program to the definition of "state money" in AS 36.15.050(h)(3) Alaska Product Preference
- *Section 16: Adds the community assistance program to AS 44.33.020(a) (20) requiring the Department of Commerce, Community and Economic Development to administer the program
- *Section 17: Updates the program name change "community assistance" in AS 46.07.080(2)(iii)